to the volume weighted average price for trades done in respect of the Shares on the Catalist
on 29 April 2013, being the full market day preceding 30 April 2013, the date of signing of the
Placement Agreement and Subscription Agreement.

The Placement Shares and the Subscription Shares represent approximately 28.36% of the
aggregate number of issued Shares as at the date of this announcement. The proposed
issue and allotment of the Placement Shares to the UOBKH Placees at the Placement Price
for each Placement Share and the Subscription Shares to the Subscribers at the Issue Price
for each Subscription Share are within the limits of the Share Issue Mandate obtained at the
2012 AGM.

Shareholdings

The number of Shares held by the Directors, the Substantial Shareholders, the UOBKH
Placees, the Subscribers and other Shareholders of the Company before and after the
completion of the Placement and the Subscription, as well as their percentage shareholdings
are as follows:-

 Number of
Shares Held

Before
Placement and
Subscription

% of existing
issued Share

capital
(1) (3)

Number of
Shares Held

After
Placement and
Subscription

% of enlarged
issued Share

capital
(2) (3)

Directors

Luk Chung Po
(4)

 53,257,532 2.11% 53,257,532 1.64%

Gao Xiangjun,
Richard

1,506,000 0.06% 1,506,000 0.05%

Chou Tao-Hsiung,
Joseph

887,626 0.04% 887,626 0.03%

Phuah Lian Heng Nil Nil Nil Nil

Lee Joo Hai Nil Nil Nil Nil

Substantial Shareholders

 10

Zhang Jian Hua
(5)

 237,100,000 9.39% 237,100,000 7.32%

Other Shareholders

UOBKH Placees
and Subscribers

32,050,000 1.27% 747,750,000 23.08%

Other
Shareholders

2,199,022,316 87.13% 2,199,022,316 67.88%

Total  2,523,823,474 100.00% 3,239,523,474 100.00%

Notes:
(1) Based on the Company’s existing issued share capital of 2,523,823,474 Shares.
(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued share capital of 3,239,523,474 Shares after taking into account the
existing Share capital of 2,523,823,474 Shares and the Placement and the Subscription, assuming the Placement
Agent has procured UOBKH Placees for all of the Placement Shares.
(3) All discrepancies in the figures included herein between the listed and total amounts thereof are due to rounding.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals in this announcement may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that